l) Full-Time Employees. For persons directly performing construction services work in 
Ohio, full-time employees means the product of the total number of hours worked by 
all construction employees of the entity in the previous fiscal year divided by one 
thousand two hundred eighty (1,280). For all other persons performing work in Ohio, 
full-time employees means the product of the total number of hours worked by all 
other employees of the entity in the previous fiscal year divided by two thousand 
eighty (2,080).  

m) Health Insurance.